These methods may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, the use of
different methodologies or secondary market prices to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different estimate of fair value at the
reporting date; for example, the cost of credit derivatives can be used to estimate the fair value of commercial loans and lending-related commitments, rather than
discounting the loan or the commitment using primary market rates. Following such an approach, the fair value of the Firm’s commercial loans would be
approximately $0.7 billion and $0.1 billion greater than the carrying value (i.e., commercial loans net of the allowance for loan losses) at June 30, 2003, and
December 31, 2002, respectively. Following the same approach, the maximum incremental depreciation in fair value of the Firm’s lending-related commitments
would be approximately 15 basis points and 40 basis points of the total notional value of these commitments at June 30, 2003, and December 31, 2002, respectively.

The following table presents the financial assets and liabilities valued under SFAS 107:

(in billions)  June 30, 2003   December 31, 2002
  Carrying   Estimated   Appreciation/  Carrying   Estimated   Appreciation/
  value   fair value   (depreciation)  value   fair value   (depreciation)
Total financial assets  $ 783.2  $ 788.2  $ 5.0  $ 739.2  $ 742.4  $ 3.2

Total financial liabilities(a)  $ 756.6  $ 759.4   (2.8)  $ 715.6  $ 716.3   (0.7)

Estimated fair value in excess of carrying value   $ 2.2   $ 2.5

(a) Includes the allowance for lending-related commitments of $384 million at June 30, 2003, and $363 million at December 31, 2002. The fair value of the Firm’s lending-related
commitments, using primary market rates, approximates these balances.

NOTE 23 — SEGMENT INFORMATION

JPMorgan Chase is organized into five major businesses: Investment Bank, Treasury & Securities Services, Investment Management & Private Banking, JPMorgan
Partners and Chase Financial Services. These businesses are segmented based on the products and services provided or the type of customer serviced, and they reflect